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No. 279, S.] 	 [Published May 5, 1921. 
CHAPTER 186. 

AN ACT to create subsection (5m) of section 20.15 of the stat-
utes, relating to annual encampment of Spanish war veterans, 
and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.15 of the 

statutes to read: (20.15) (5m) To the Wisconsin Depart-
ment of the Spanish War Veterans Association, annually, begin-
ning July 1, 1921, five hundred dollars, for necessary expenses 
of the annual encampment thereof, to be expended only upon the 
certification by the commander thereof to the secretary of state. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 3, 1921. 

No. 329, S.] 	 [Published May 5, 1921. 
CHAPTER 187. 

AN ACT to amend section 1410a of the statutes, relating to the 
duties of the dairy and food commissioner. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcrioN 1. Section 1410a of the statutes is amended to read: 

Section 1410a. It shall be the duty of the commissioner to enforce 
the laws regarding the production, manufacture and sale, offer-
ing or exposing for sale or having in possession with intent to 
sell, of any dairy, food or drug product, the adulteration or mis-
branding of any article of food or drink, or condiment or drug 
and personally or by his assistants, inspectors or agents, to inspect 
any milk, butter, cheese, lard, syrup, coffee, tea or other article 
of food, drink, condiment or drug made or offered for sale within 
this state which he may suspect or have reason to believe to be 
inpure, unhealthful, misbranded, adulterated or counterfeit, or 
in any way unlawful, and to prosecute or cause to be prosecuted 
any person, firm or corporation engaged in the manufacture or 
sale, offering or exposing for sale or having in possession with 
intent to sell, of any adulterated dairy product or of any adulter-
ated, misbranded, counterfeit, or * * * otherwise unlawful 
article or articles of food or drink or condiment or drug. The 
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district attorney of the county in which a violation of any such 
law has occurred shall, when called upon by the commissioner, 
his assistants, inspectors or agents, to do so, give all the aid he 
can to secure the execution of the law and shall prosecute cases 
arising under the provisions of this chapter or other provisions of 
these statutes relating to the manufacture, sale, offering or expos-
ing for sale, of any adulterated dairy product or any adulterated, 
misbranded or * * * otherwise unlawful foods, drinks, con-
diments or drugs. Such commissioner shall have power to ap-
point, with the approval of the governor special counsel to prose-
cute or assist in the prosecution of any case arising under the 
provisions of these statutes imposing a penalty for adulterating 
dairy products, or foods, drinks, condiments or drugs, or prac-
ticing deception or frauds in the manufacture and sale thereof. 
The cost of such special counsel shall be charged to the appro-
priation for the dairy and food commissioner and ex officio state 
superintendent of weights and measures. All fines collected in 
prosecutions begun or caused to be begun by the dairy and food 
commissioner, his assistants, inspectors or agents, shall be paid 
into the state treasury. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 3, 1921. 

No. 393, S.] 	 [Published May 6, 1921. 
CHAPTER 188. 

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money named herein to 
the joint committee on reapportionment of the 1921 legislature. 

• The people of the State of Wisconsin; represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the 
general fund not otherwise appropriated the sum of six hundred 
dollars to the joint committee on reapportionment of the 1921 
legislature, authorized by Joint Resolution No. 15S, for the pay-
ment of clerical assistants and any incidental expenses incurred 
by the committee in the execution of its functions. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 3, 1921. 


